lying south of the Assiniboine River together with that
part of the town of Tuxedo lying north of the Canadian
National Railway, the river lots fronting on the west bank
of the Red River south of the city of Winnipeg and north
of the south boundary of lot one hundred and twenty-
three (123) in the Parish of St. Norbert; and such and so
much of the river lots on the east bank of the Red River
as lie north of the south boundary of river lot one hundred
and twenty-five (125) in the said parish, west of the Seine
River and south of the city of St. Boniface.

17. WINNIPEG SOUTH CENTRE consisting of all that
part of the city of Winnipeg west of the Red River lying
between the north boundary of the electoral district of
Winnipeg South and the south boundary of the electoral